1990 No. 2471 (L.22)

SUPREME COURT OF ENGLAND AND WALES

The Enrolment of Deeds (Change of Name) (Amendment) Regulations 1990

Made	5th December 1990
Laid before Parliament	11th December 1990
Coming into force	1st January 1991

The Master of the Rolls, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 133(1) of the Supreme Court Act 1981(1), hereby makes the following Regulations:-

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Enrolment of Deeds (Change of Name) (Amendment) Regulations 1990, and shall come into force on 1st January 1991.

2. In regulation 8(5)(b) of the Enrolment of Deeds (Change of Name) Regulations 1983(2), after the words "the Master of the Rolls" shall be inserted the words ", or another judge of the Supreme Court,".

Dated 5th December 1990

Donaldson of Lymington, M.R.

(2) S.I.1983/680.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations amend the Enrolment of Deeds (Change of Name) Regulations 1983. They provide that the power to require additional evidence to support an application for enrolment of a deed poll evidencing the change of name of a minor may be exercised by any judge of the Court of Appeal or of the High Court as well as by the Master of the Rolls.

This (PDF) copy of enrolment regulations was prepared by, and is the copyright of, Deed Poll Office. You are free to use this document for non-commercial purposes, so long as you do not modify this (PDF) document and you keep every part of the report (including this notice) intact.

Find other enrolment regulations — and more information about enrolment and deed polls in general — at:

https://deedpolloffice.com/change-name/enrolling/enrolment-regulations

Deed • Poll • Office